entered into prior to July 1, 1989 are repayable in annual installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any
time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State of Connecticut‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
Program (General Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans
bearing interest at rates ranging from 2% to 3% per annum and grants.

Loans and grants are made pursuant to a Project Loan and Subsidy Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to
repay only that amount that is drawn down for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each
municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality and/or a
dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean
Water Fund Program.

 66

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1

As of November 3, 2015
(Pro Forma)

Schedule A – General Obligation Bonds

 Series B Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Bonds Percent

Ending Principal Interest Total This Issue Retired
2015 $3,322,414 $1,896,352 $5,218,766 0.55

2016 35,548,327   18,370,514   53,918,841 $1,815,000 6.72

2017 35,392,852   17,079,582   52,472,434 1,815,000 12.86

2018 35,347,852   15,793,984   51,141,836 1,815,000 19.00

2019 35,437,966   14,523,008   49,960,974 1,810,000 25.15

2020 34,908,288   13,270,340   48,178,628 1,810,000 31.22

2021 33,972,617   12,059,912   46,032,529 1,810,000 37.13

2022 33,453,927   10,903,634   44,357,561 1,810,000 42.95

2023 32,031,960   9,809,187   41,841,147 1,810,000 48.54

2024 31,666,800   8,786,593   40,453,393 1,810,000 54.07

2025 30,933,372   7,775,657   38,709,029 1,810,000 59.48

2026 30,988,372   6,791,232   37,779,604 1,810,000 64.90

2027 30,808,441   5,865,230   36,673,671 1,810,000 70.28

2028 29,964,376   4,961,552   34,925,928 1,810,000 75.53

2029 25,272,546   4,152,095   29,424,641 1,810,000 80.00

2030 24,756,697   3,424,066   28,180,763 1,810,000 84.39

2031 20,707,714   2,715,589   23,423,303 1,810,000 88.11

2032 18,554,245   2,129,287   20,683,532 1,810,000 91.47

2033 15,948,188   1,610,975   17,559,163 1,810,000 94.41

2034 10,986,188   1,142,407   12,128,595 1,810,000 96.52

2035 7,103,642   771,088   7,874,730 1,810,000 97.99

2036 2,225,000   541,413   2,766,413 98.36

2037 2,320,000   446,850   2,766,850 98.74

2038 2,425,000   342,450   2,767,450 99.14

2039 2,535,000   233,325   2,768,325 99.56

2040 2,650,000   119,250 2,769,250 100.00

   Totals $569,261,785 $165,515,572 $734,777,352 $36,215,000  __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2015.
Source: District Officials.

 67

Schedule B – Clean Water Project Revenue Bonds

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent

Ending 12/31 Principal Interest Total Retired
2016 $3,680,000 $10,516,850 $14,196,850 1.67

2017   3,760,000 10,386,450 14,146,450 3.37

2018   3,870,000 10,239,800 14,109,800 5.13

2019   4,015,000 10,065,050 14,080,050 6.95

2020   4,075,000 9,959,750 14,034,750 8.80

2021   4,225,000 9,756,000 13,981,000 10.71

2022   4,355,000 9,577,000 13,932,000 12.69

2023   4,525,000 9,359,250 13,884,250 14.74

2024   4,700,000 9,133,000 13,833,000 16.87

2025   4,885,000   8,898,000 13,783,000 19.09

2026   5,080,000   8,662,500 13,742,500 21.39

2027   5,285,000   8,426,000 13,711,000 23.79

2028   5,495,000   8,178,625 13,673,625 26.28

2029   5,905,000   7,907,375 13,812,375 28.96

2030   6,290,000   7,608,500 13,898,500 31.81

2031   8,715,000   7,239,500 15,954,500 35.77

2032   11,015,000   6,752,750 17,767,750 40.76

2033   13,165,000   6,155,125 19,320,125 46.73

2034   15,025,000   5,457,500 20,482,500 53.55

2035   15,330,000   4,706,250 20,036,250 60.50

2036   15,645,000   3,939,750 19,584,750 67.59

2037   14,970,000   3,214,275 18,184,275 74.38

2038   15,320,000   2,529,075 17,849,075 81.33

2039   15,700,000   1,826,050 17,526,050 88.45

2040   8,075,000   1,273,000 9,348,000 92.12

2041   8,480,000   869,250 9,349,250 95.96

2042   8,905,000   445,250 9,350,250 100.00

   Totals $220,490,000 $183,081,925 $403,571,925

__________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2015.
Source: District Officials.

Combined Schedules A and B Outstanding Debt

Total
Outstanding Total

Principal1 Interest Total
$825,966,785  $362,444,064 $1,138,349,277

__________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2015.
Source: District Officials.

 68

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of November 3, 2015
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West
Hartford, Wethersfield, Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District:

Net Direct
District Debt
Applicable to

 Member Net Direct Underlying Debt Underlying Net
Share of Net Municipalities Debt of Member Issued Since Debt Applicable

Member Municipalities District Debt 1 as of 11/3/15 2 Municipalities 6/30/2014 to District
Bloomfield…….………… 7.35 $53,251,096 $60,625,000 $5,000,000 $65,625,000
East Hartford……………  11.99 86,868,114 51,580,000 0  51,580,000
Hartford…………………… 27.5 199,238,794 509,763,283  207,000,000 3 716,763,283
Newington………………  8.78 63,611,513 8,740,000 0 8,740,000
Rocky Hill………………… 5.75 41,659,020 19,760,000 32,600,000 52,360,000
West Hartford…………… 21.95 159,028,783 140,214,952 21,000,000  161,214,952
Wethersfield……………… 8.07 58,467,530 22,644,603 22,000,000 44,644,603
Windsor…………………  8.61 62,379,855 39,335,625 5,790,000 45,125,625
   Totals…………………  100.00% $724,504,704 $852,663,463 $293,390,000 $1,146,053,463

__________________________________________________________

1 The Member Municipalities’ share of the District’s Net Direct Debt is based on the annual tax levy of each Member Municipalities as of Fiscal Year
2014-15.

2 Includes approximately $745,584,069 of Interim Funding Obligations (IFO’s), Permanent Loan Obligations (PLO’s), General Obligation Bonds and
Notes issued pursuant to authorizations totaling $1.6 billion for the District’s Clean Water Project.  The District’s goal is to fund the Clean Water
Project with approximately 22% of revenue bonds or general obligation debt supported by a Special Sewer Service Surcharge, with an additional